

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/31/2018 4:44 PM

NO. 49887-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERIC JACOBSON,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Marla L. Zink  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. INTRODUCTION TO ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 1

B. ARGUMENT IN REPLY ..... 1

1. **The prosecutor’s pervasive misconduct dominated the trial, prejudiced the outcome, and requires reversal** ..... 1

    a. The prosecutor committed incurable misconduct during his opening statement ..... 4

    b. The prosecutor committed incurable misconduct during jury selection ..... 7

    c. The prosecutor committed misconduct requiring reversal by vouching for the State and bolstering its witnesses ..... 10

    e. The prosecutor also committed misconduct in closing argument by conflating the elements of the two charged offenses, lessening the State’s burden of proof, and asking the jury to send a message by convicting Jacobson ..... 14

    e. The prosecutor committed misconduct that lessened the presumption of innocence by inflaming the jurors’ passions and prejudices, arguing facts not in evidence and disparaging the defense ..... 21

2. **The government’s behavior in orchestrating a team of police officers to relentlessly and indiscriminately pursue adults interested in consensual casual sexual relationships shocks the universal sense of fairness** ..... 28

3. **The State’s evidence was insufficient to show failed that Jacobson attempted to agree to pay a fee, an essential element of the attempted commercial sexual abuse of a minor charge**..... 35

    a. The plain language of the statute required ..... 35

    b. The evidence was otherwise insufficient to prove attempted commercial sexual abuse of a minor ..... 37

4. <b>The State failed to prove Jacobson attempted to engage in sexual intercourse with a minor under 12 years of age, requiring reversal and dismissal of the attempted rape of a child count.....</b>	39
5. <b>The overbroad conditions prohibiting Jacobson from all unsupervised internet use and from using any device with internet access violates his First Amendment rights .....</b>	40
C. CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	2
<i>In re Matter of Sandoval</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 408 P.3d 675 (2018) .....	3
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	3, 9, 13
<i>Spokane Cty. Health Dist. v. Brockett</i> , 120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992).....	37
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	15
<i>State v. Borboa</i> , 157 Wn.2d 108, 135 P.3d 469 (2006) .....	5
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	21
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	19
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 114 Wn.2d 6, 785 P.2d 440 (1990) .....	2
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 139 Wn.2d 250, 985 P.2d 289 (1998) .....	8
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	4, 13
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. K.L.B.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 735, 328 P.3d 886 (2014).....	37
<i>State v. Lindsay</i> , 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014) .....	16, 23
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996) .....	29, 30, 35
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	18
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	3
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 42 Wn.2d 494, 256 P.2d 482 (1953) .....	9
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....	18

*State v. Walker*, 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015)..... 3, 9, 28

**Washington Court of Appeals Decision**

*State v. Aumick*, 73 Wn. App. 379, 869 P.2d 421 (1994) ..... 17

*State v. Bautista–Caldera*, 56 Wn. App. 186, 783 P.2d 116 (1989)..... 19

*State v. Berube*, 171 Wn. App. 103, 286 P.3d 402 (2012)..... 15

*State v. Chavez*, 76 Wn. App. 293, 884 P.2d 624 (1994) ..... 18

*State v. Claflin*, 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984) ..... 5

*State v. Curtiss*, 161 Wn. App. 673, 250 P.3d 496 (2011)..... 16

*State v. Fuller*, 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012) ..... 15, 16

*State v. Jessup*, 31 Wn. App. 304, 641 P.2d 1185 (1982)..... 34

*State v. Jones*, 117 Wn. App. 89, 68 P.3d 1153 (2003) ..... 10

*State v. Jones*, 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008) ..... 12

*State v. Jungers*, 125 Wn. App. 895, 106 P.3d 827 (2005)..... 10

*State v. Lindsay*, 171 Wn. App. 808, 288 P.3d 641 (2012)..... 16

*State v. Markwart*, 182 Wn. App. 335, 329 P.3d 108 (2014) ..... 34

*State v. Martinez*, 121 Wn. App. 21, 86 P.3d 1210 (2004)..... 30

*State v. Perez-Arellano*, 60 Wn. App. 781, 807 P.2d 989 (1991)..... 12

*State v. Perez-Mejia*, 134 Wn. App. 907, 143 P.3d 838 (2006) ..... 20, 21

*State v. Smith*, 67 Wn. App. 838, 841 P.2d 76 (1992) ..... 12

*State v. Ward*, 125 Wn. App. 138, 104 P.3d 61 (2005) ..... 22

**U.S. Supreme Court Decisions**

*United States v. Russell*, 411 U.S. 423, 436, 93 S. Ct. 1637,  
36 L. Ed. 2d 366 (1973)..... 33, 35

### Decisions of Other Courts

<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 454 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	30
<i>New York v. Isaacson</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 511, 406 N.Y.S.2d 714, 378 N.E.2d 78, 83 (N.Y. 1978).....	30
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mathews</i> , 347 Pa. Super. 320, 500 A.2d 853 (1985).....	30
<i>People v. Fielding</i> , 158 N.Y. 542, 53 N.E. 497 (1899) .....	28
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 997 F.2d 812 (10th Cir. 1993).....	29, 32
<i>United States v. Twigg</i> , 588 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	29, 30, 34
<i>United States v. West</i> , 511 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1975).....	30

### Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 22.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	9

### Statutes

RCW 36.18.020 .....	35
RCW 46.61.5054 .....	35
RCW 82.02.090 .....	35
RCW 9.68A.100.....	35, 36
RCW 9.68A.100 (2013).....	35
RCW 9A.88.060.....	37

### Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/fee">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/fee</a> (last visited Jan. 25, 2018) .....	35
Senate Bill Report, SB 5030 (Apr. 6, 2017) .....	36

Testimony of Sergeant Carlos Rodriguez, Senate Law & Justice  
Committee Public Hearing on SB 5030 (Jan. 17, 2017 at 10:00am).... 36

The King County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office, Electronic Surveillance  
and Digital Evidence in Washington State 2017 at Appendix C:  
Entrapment; Policy Issues and Investigative Tools Available from  
the Prosecutor’s Office ..... 32
